RVRC Holding AB (publ) Interim Report, July 1,2023 – March 31, 2024

1

Interim report

1 July 2023 – 31 March 2024
RVRC Holding AB (publ)
The report concerns the group in which RVRC Holding AB (559129–4623)
is the parent company and which is referred to in the report as RevolutionRace

RVRC Holding AB (publ) Interim Report, July 1,2023 – March 31, 2024

2

THIRD QUARTER HIGHLIGHTS

Financial development & significant events during the third quarter

• Net sales for the period increased by 16 percent and amounted to SEK 478 (414) million.

• Gross profit amounted to SEK 342 (300) million, corresponding to a gross margin of 71.5 (72.6) percent.

• EBIT amounted to SEK 101 (87) million, corresponding to an increase of 16 percent.

• EBIT margin amounted to 21.0 (21.1) percent.

• Earnings per share before dilution amounted to SEK 0.72 (0.60) and after dilution to SEK 0.71 (0.60).

Financial overview

 Net sales
 Per quarter and rolling 12 months

Adjusted EBIT 1)
Per quarter and rolling 12 months

EBIT
Per quarter and rolling 12 months

RevolutionRace financial year is 1 July – 30 June.

1) Excluding costs for the incentive programme (LTIP), which amounted to SEK 3 million during the second quarter 23/24 and to SEK 12 million during the second quarter 22/23.

* Alternative performance measures, see pages 16-17.

 Jan-Mar Jan-Mar Jul-Mar Jul-Mar Jul-Jun Apr-Mar

 SEKm 23/24 22/23 Δ 23/24 22/23 Δ 22/23 23/24

Net sales 478 414 16% 1,434 1,198 20% 1,560 1,795

Average order value (AOV), (SEK)* 969 930 4% 943 884 7% 875 921

Gross profit* 342 300 14% 1,020 856 19% 1,126 1,289

EBIT* 101 87 16% 311 242 28% 310 379

Adjusted EBIT* ¹) 101 87 16% 314 254 24% 322 382

Result for the period 81 68 19% 248 189 31% 243 301

Earnings per share before dilution, SEK 0.72 0.60 20% 2.19 1.67 31% 2.15 -

Earnings per share after dilution, SEK 0.71 0.60 18% 2.19 1.67 31% 2.15 -

Gross margin* 71.5% 72.6% -1.1 pp 71.1% 71.5% -0.4 pp 72.2% 71.8%

EBIT margin* 21.0% 21.1% -0.1 pp 21.7% 20.2% 1.5 pp 19.9% 21.1%

Adjusted EBIT margin* 21.0% 21.1% -0.1 pp 21.9% 21.1% 0.7 pp 20.6% 21.3%

RVRC Holding AB (publ) Interim Report, July 1,2023 – March 31, 2024

3

COMMENTS FROM THE CEO
Continued growth for RevolutionRace

I am pleased to report another strong quarter with solid growth. During the third quarter, our net sales amounted to SEK
478 (414) million, which represents a growth of 16 percent, while our EBIT improved by 16 percent compared to the
same quarter last year. We are satisfied with this development, given the weak consumer sentiment and the fact that
many continue to describe the market as challenging.

Continued sales growth in all regions
We continue to deliver growth in all regions. Sales in the DACH
region grew by 18 percent, in the Rest of the World region the